

OC-19

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA-COM/4/2025
In CS-COM/12/2025

PRAVIN UTTAM JADHAV
VS
M/S. SENCO JEWELLERS PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : November 3, 2025.

Appearance:
Ms. Kalpana Singhanian, Adv.
Ms. Ayantika Paul, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Siddhartha Shankar Sarker, Adv.
Ms. Gargi Roy, Adv.
Ms. Anita Kundu, Adv.
... for the defendant

The Court: The prayer from the application is quoted below :-

“Your Applicant, therefore, most humbly pray that Your Lordships may graciously be pleased to allow the Applicant to bring those two documents on record and make it a part of the said Affidavit-in-Opposition as filed by the Applicant on August 7, 2025 and/or pass such other further order or orders as to your Lordships may deem fit and proper.”

Mr. Siddhartha Shankar Sarker, learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner in support of the application submits that the defendant seeks to add two more documents in support of their contention in the affidavit-in-opposition already filed in GA-COM/2/2025. According to him these two documents are essential to defend the summary judgment.

Ms. Kalpana Singhania, learned Advocate appearing for the plaintiff being the respondent in this application has opposed the prayer.

Considering the averments made out in the application and considering the submissions made on behalf of the parties, this Court is of the view that there is no requirement of keeping this application pending or to call for any affidavit thereupon.

Accordingly, the defendant shall be permitted to file supplementary affidavit disclosing two documents in GA-COM/2/2025, application for summary judgment, on or before **November 19, 2025** upon copy being furnished to the learned Advocate-on-Record for the plaintiff. The plaintiff then shall file the composite affidavit-in-reply dealing with the main affidavit-in-opposition filed by the defendant and the said supplementary affidavit on or before **December 18, 2025**.

The matter shall appear under the heading “**Chamber Application (Final Disposal)**” in the **monthly list** of **January, 2026**.

On the above terms, this application **IA No.GA-COM/4/2025** stands disposed of, without any order as to costs.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)