

OCD-16

**In The High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side**

**IA No. GA-COM/2/2025
In CS-COM/12/2025**

PRAVIN UTTAM JADHAV

-VS-

M/S SENCO JEWELLERS PRIVATE LIMITED

**BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : January 14, 2026.**

Appearance :

Mr. Sunil Kumar Singhanian, Adv.
Ms. Kalpana Singhanian, Adv.
Ms. Sumedha Banerjee, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Siddarth Sankar Sarkar, Adv.
...for the defendant

The Court : This is an application filed by the plaintiff for summary judgment.

When the matter has been taken up for final consideration upon completion of affidavits today, Mr. Siddarth Sankar Sarkar, learned advocate appearing for the defendant prays for an opportunity to file a rejoinder to the affidavit-in-reply to deal with the documents at **pages 13 to 18** of the affidavit-in-reply. According to him, these were the documents not there in the application so he could not deal with it and since they have been disclosed for the first time in the affidavit-in-reply, the defendant is required to deal with it.

In compliance of the principle of natural justice and for the interest of justice, such opportunity is granted.

The defendant shall file a rejoinder by way of an affidavit which shall be restricted for dealing the documents at **pages 13 to 18** to the affidavit-in-reply filed by the plaintiff and not beyond that.

Such rejoinder shall be filed on or before **February 10, 2026**.

The matter shall appear under the heading "**Adjourned Motion**" on **February 25, 2026**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

sp3